



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JAMIL T. BIDDLE,)
)
Defendant-Below,)
Appellant,)
)
v.) No. 323, 2022
)
STATE OF DELAWARE)
)
Plaintiff-Below,)
Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

/s/ Nicole M. Walker
Nicole M. Walker, Esquire [#4012]
Chief, Appellate Division
Carvel State Office Building
820 North French Street, 3rd Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-5121

Attorney Appellant

DATED: January 2, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT	
I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION AND VIOLATED BIDDLE’S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL WHEN IT ALLOWED THE STATE TO INTRODUCE THE LAY OPINION OF THREE OFFICERS THAT HE WAS ONE OF THE SUSPECTS IN A SURVELLIENCE VIDEO.	9
II. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED BIDDLE’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL WHEN IT DISCHARGED A SITTING JUROR, WITHOUT ATTEMPTING TO ASSESS HER ABILITY TO FOLLOW THE COURT’S INSTRUCTIONS AND FAIRLY WEIGH THE EVIDENCE, BECAUSE SHE EXPRESSED TO THE COURT DOUBT IN THE STATE’S CASE.	17
III. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ALLOWING THE STATE TO ELICIT FROM AND ARGUE SPECULATION BY A POLICE OFFICER AS TO THE REASON FOR THE ABSENCE AT TRIAL OF ANY POSSIBLE VICTIMS OR EYEWITNESSES.....	28
CONCLUSION	31
November 16, 2021 oral denial of Motion <i>in limine</i>	Exhibit A

November 17, 2021 oral denial of
Motion for Judgment of Acquittal;Exhibit B

November 17, 2021 Dismissal of Juror #1Exhibit C

January 10, 2022 written denial of Motion for New Trial.....Exhibit D

August 1, 2022 Sentence OrderExhibit E

Overruling of Defense Objection to Irrelevant TestimonyExhibit F

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Capano v. State</i> , 781 A.2d 556 (Del. 2001)	15, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. Wardsworth</i> , 124 N.E.3d 662 (Mass. 2019).....	16
<i>Connors v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 408 (1895)	22
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 97 A.3d 513 (Del. 2014).....	11
<i>Davis v. Maute</i> , 770 A.2d 36 (Del. 2001)	30
<i>Flonnory v. State</i> , 893 A.2d 507 (Del. 2006).....	29
<i>Greene v. State</i> , 966 A.2d 824 (Del. 2009)	9
<i>Hankins v. State</i> , 213 N.W. 344 (Neb. 1927).....	26
<i>Hardwick v. State</i> , 971 A.2d 130 (Del. 2009).....	29
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	22
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 215 So. 3d 644 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017)	16
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 940 A.2d 1, 9–10 (Del. 2007).....	28
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 481 P.2d 383 (Alaska 1971).....	26
<i>Luttrell v. State</i> , 97 A.3d 70 (Del. 2014).....	9, 15
<i>Neal v. State</i> , 873 S.E.2d 209 (Ga. 2022).....	24
<i>People v. Green</i> , 2015 WL 1826830 (3d Dep’t 2015)	24
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 527 A.2d 276 (Del.1987).....	15
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	22
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 43 A.3d 906 (Del. 2012)	15
<i>Saavedra v. State</i> , 225 A.3d 364 (Del. 2020).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Saenz v. State</i> , 976 S.W.2d 314 (Tex.App.1998)	26
<i>Sammons v. Drs. for Emergency Servs., P.A.</i> , 913 A.2d 519 (Del. 2006).....	29
<i>Schwan v. State</i> , 65 A.3d 582 (Del. 2013)	17, 22, 25
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	22
<i>State v. Belk</i> , 689 S.E.2d 439 (N.C. 2009)	13
<i>State v. Coburn</i> , 724 A.2d 1239 (Me. 1999).....	26
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 422 So.2d 123 (La.1982).....	26
<i>State v. Lawlor</i> , 56 P.3d 863 (Mont. 2002)	26
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 1 P.3d 1047 (Or.App. 2000)	26
<i>Stickel v. State</i> , 975 A.2d 780 (Del. 2009)	9
<i>Styler v. State</i> , 417 A.2d 948 (Del. 1980)	25
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 2019 WL 1380051 (Del. March 26, 2019)	11, 3
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 996 F.3d 1171 (11 th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>United States v. Fattah</i> , 914 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 2019)	24
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005)	14

<i>United States v. Grinage</i> , 390 F.3d 746 (2d Cir. 2004)	14
<i>United States v. Krall</i> , 835 F.2d 711 (8 th Cir. 1987)	23, 26
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1997)	23, 25
<i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1024 (2022)	22
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 810 S.E.2d 93 (2018).....	29
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 574 U.S. 40 (2014)	26
<i>Weber v. State</i> , 547 A.2d 948 (Del. 1988)	25
<i>Wheat v. State</i> , 527 A.2d 269 (Del.1987).....	15
<i>Wheatley v. State</i> , 465 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1983).....	28

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., Amend. VI, XIV	<i>passim</i>
Del.Const. Art.I, §7	10

Statutes:

Rules:

Superior Court Criminal Rule of Procedure 24.....	25
D.R.E. 401	29
D.R.E. 403	29
D.R.E. 606	23
D.R.E. 701	9, 11

Other Source

23A C.J.S. Criminal Procedure and Rights of Accused § 1919.....	26
